Legistar: 240281

RESOLUTION R 50-24

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER INVOLVING AN INCREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT OF \$10,000 OR MORE

WHEREAS, under Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order relative to a contract that would increase the dollar amount of the contract by \$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. #1 to the contract between the Village of Lombard and Vortex Lining Systems regarding the Large Diameter Combined Sewer Rehabilitation Project, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof, (the "Change Order") to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar amount of the contract by \$98,783.49

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and reasons for the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees find as follows:

- A. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve the Change Order in its proposed form.
- B. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid relative to the work contemplated by said Change Order, bidding is hereby specifically waived as to the Change Order work.

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Change Order on behalf of the Village.

Resolution 50-24 Legistar: 240281

Page 2

Adopted on the 19th day of September 2024, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

Ayes: Trustee LaVaque, Puccio, Dudek, Honig, Militello and Bachner

Nays: None

Absent: None

Approved by me on this 19th day of September 2024.

Keith T. Giagnorio Village President

ATTEST:

Elizabeth Brezinski

Village Clerk

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD **CHANGE ORDER**

PROJECT NAME:	Large Diameter Combined S	Sewer Rehabilita	tion			
PROJECT NO.:	SA 18 01 (21-0488)			_		
LOCATION:	Lombard Common Park			CH/	ANGE ORDER:	1
CONTRACTOR:	Vortex Lining Systems, LLC				Date:	8/16/2024
DESCRIPTION OF	CHANGE ORDER:	Field Tile Sealin	ng & Dia	meter Revision	on	
ORIGINAL CONTR	RACT AMOUNT:				[1]	\$ 14,698,922.04
TOTAL OF PREVI	OUS AUTHORIZED CHANG	E ORDERS:			[2]	\$ -
CURRENT CONTE	RACT AMOUNT: ([1]+[2])				[3]	\$ 14,698,922.04
PROPOSED CHAP	IGE ORDER: (PENDING AF	PPROVAL)			[4]	\$ 98,783.49
PROPOSED REVI	SED CONTRACT AMOUNT:	(PENDING APP	ROVAL) ([3]+[4])	[5]	\$ 14,797,705.53
NET OF ALL CHAN	IGE ORDERS: (PENDING A	APPROVAL) ([2]	+[4])	\$ 98,78	33.49	
TIME EXTENSION	OR REDUCTION:			None		
TOTAL CONTRAC	T TIME: (PENDING APPRO	VAL)		270 Cal. Da	ys (Original Con	tract)
BUDGET ESTIMAT	E:			\$16,073,20	00.00	
ENGINEER'S ESTI	MATE:			\$19,296,57	4.00	
RECOMMENDED	FOR ACCEPTANCE:					
Ray Schwa	b 812912024	Approved By:				
Project Manager	Date		Direct	or of Finance		Date
B 11/2	1/04/2004	Ammunu d Dun				
Contractor	8/29/2७२५ Date	Approved By: (<\$10K or 25%)	Villag	e Manager		Date
WW ()	n//					
Village Engineer	9/3/2024	Approved By: _ (>\$10K or 25%)	Villag	e President		
Village Etigineer	Date	•	Villag	a President		Date
Director of Public \	Works Date	Attest:_	Village	e Clerk		Date
	- Date		v magi	JOIN		Date
Assistant Director						
t is understood that as	part of this change order that the	Contractor agrees	that all h	onds, permits,	insurance and gu	arantees are hereby

extended to incorporate this Change Order

Project: Large Diameter Combined Sewer Rehabilitation

Date: 8/16/2024 Change Order #: 1 Project #: SA 18 01 (21-0488)

							220,000.	TOUTON CALLO OF WILL OFFICE
*	Item	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Quantity	Difference	Amount	Description
AUP #1	Seal and Terminate Laterals	0.0	EA	\$880.57	45 N	45.0	#20 COE CE	
22 01 20 / 04		0.0	1	ψοου.υ/	0.C#	40.0	\$39,625.65	Laterals encountered and filled with Geokrete
30 / 0c 10 cc	Geo-Polymer Pipe Lining 90" (Base)	1,116.0	H	\$795.00	552.0	(564.0)	(\$448,380.00)	Deduct Segment SANGORROSS - Plan shows on setup size is on
33 01 30 / 04	Can Polymer Pine I inine On / A dairing		i					Or actual SIZE IS 70
	Section of Sums tribe rumik 30 (Unumtrae)	0.750	Ę	\$/98.56	568.0	(61.0)	(\$48,712.16)	Deduct Segment SAN608B055 - Plan shows 90", actual size is 96"
33 UI 30 / US	Geo-Polymer Pipe Lining 96" (Base)	8320	Ħ	\$00 00	1 204 0	6240	2010000	
33 01 30 / 05	•		ļ	40,000	1,0000	0.200	30U,00K,10CE	Add Segment SAN608B035 - Plan shows 90", actual size is 96"
(Base Bid)	Geo-Polymer Pipe Lining 96" (Additive)	0.0	닦	\$890.00	61.0	61.0	\$54.290.00	Add Segment SANKORROSS - Diam charge on the start in the second
								Commence of the commence of th